Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

For my daily selections, visit HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/
For pace numbers, visit HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".
Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.
Delaware Park 7/127/12015

4F Pace

Combined
| indicates class drop

Race Program #

|
R1 Dirt

E\

101 33 34 22 days 8 HAMMER SONG
96 -9 -13 49 days 2 FOILEEN
74 75 49 16 days 4 BROTHER MARK
73 75 48  35.days | 6 SLAN ABHAILE
58 61 19 50 days 5 CATULAR
53 79 32 15 days 7 EL CHAPARRO
51 81 32 15 days 3 THEPRESIDENTALLION
0 0 0 176_days 1 TRACE SCREEN
Dir
66 49 15 15 days 9 PROSPECTING ROAD
52 46 2 26 .days 4 REGAL TREASURE
44 53 -3 26 days 6 WARRIOR WONDER
43 67 10 s9das | 1 HOLIDAY GIFT
23 76 1 s9days | 3 QUEEN FIDDLE
0 0 0 s6dms | 5 REDWORRIORESS
Dir
98 92 90 695 days | 1 MANANDO
93 99 92  57.days | 2 WHISKEY SOUR
84 71 55 27 days 3 NAVY BLUE
80 88 68 18 days 5 CAMP BOREAL
75 105 80 22 days 4 PRESIDENTAL COLORS
70 100 69  14days | 6 GOVERNMENTSHUTDOWI
Turf 7.5 Turf Sprint
77 49 26 19.days 8 LEFTY GOT IT RIGHT
70 75 46 29 _days 14 MR. CANADA

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

70 57 26 19_days 6 NEW DUDE
65 67 32 31_days 5 DUBAI STORM
64 32 -4 40_days 9 SUMMER SOLUTION
63 55 18 33 days 13 SEVENTH CHAPTER
62 75 37  80_days 10 FASQUE
57 16 -27 12_days 1 NICKOS RED STAR
57 68 25 20_days 12 SKESTOS
56 57 13 19 days 4 UNBOLTED
56 84 39 7 days 7 PASTA GIOVANNI
38 27 -35 15 days 3 SLONEKER'S STAR
0 0 0 40 days 2 PRECISELY
0 0 0 98days | 11 PRO DADDY
Dir
102 69 71 44 days 2 | WANT YOU TO KNOW
97 74 71 34 days 3 AWAKINO CAT
80 103 83 13 days 6 BIG ZAPPLE
67 90 57 18 _days 4 HANKY DOODLE
66 115 80 13 days 7 MAJESTIC NUMBER
62 105 67 & days 1 GRAND MAST
0 0 0 30 days 5 CAY TO POMEROY
Bl B 8 Turf Route
102 58 60 15 days 4 ELUSIVE EVENING
89 56 45 36 days 5 SNAKE PLISSKIN
86 84 70 44 days 2 GALLANT PURSUIT
86 49 35 22 days 3 DAYSTRIKE
76 86 62 50 days 12 WITH EXPRESSION
72 80 92 19_days 11 IMAWARRIOR
70 94 64 13 days 1 ARTIE'S FLIGHT
69 111 80 27_days 9 EASY TEN
66 100 66 13 days 10 SILENT CRITIC
0 0 0 21 _days 6 D'TUMBLING DICE
0 0 0 21 days 7 JERSEY KING
0 0 0 12_days 8 ZOL ZAYNE
Dir
107 87 94 43 days 7 HOMEBOYKRIS
103 101 103 14.qays | 3 DISARM
103 99 102 15 days 6 ROCKINN ON BYE
88 88 76 11 days 1A LAKE CREEK
85 100 85 20 days 2 NEVER STOP LOOKING
82 99 81 34 days 1 PRESIDING JUSTICE
76 113 89 20 days 5 MR. MASTERPIECE

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



68

87
84
83
80
75
75
74
56

89
82
81
80
79
67
60
55

113

Dirt
93
75
88
95
98
92
94
98

Dirt
90
98
64
56
42
94
103
114
0
0

81

81
59
70
75
74
67
68
53

79
80
45
36
21
61
62
70
0
0

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

13 days

35_days
11_days
25 _days
258 days
26_days
26_days
18 days
15_days

13 _days
13 days
19 _days
342_days
34_days
27 _days
8 days
22 _days
290_days
11_days

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

4 SUMO

B
AMBIDEXTROUS ALEX
TROCKETTE

RAY KNOWS

BUCCHERO

TOTALLY DRENCHED
MOON SONG

ECONOMIC DATA

G G'S SECONDCHANCE

[ 9 | 5.5 Dirt Sprint

MAAN
COMMERSANT

IT'S NEVER TO LATE
EL BAGRE
FANTASMAGORICO
RITMO CRIOLLO
TRIP SIX

QUINBY PETE
HYPNOTIZED

FIVE SHADWELL

!

= NWNPSOOOO O,

W= N0 Ph~O

“«—
—_—
o

O N

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Delaware Park
7/27/2015
Turf Report

Py
Q
(]
(0]
+

(2B >INe >R e)> BN e >R o>l e>RNe >R o> RN o> R o) B e RS AR I e S~ -

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014

Return To Grass / First Grass Start (Lower Rankings = Better Sire)
TPs = Turf Sire
Turf Sire Dam Sire TPds = Turf Dam Sire

Ranking Ranking
NICKOS RED STAR
PRECISELY
SLONEKER'S STAR
UNBOLTED

DUBAI STORM

CGEEEAITINEW DUDE

PASTA GIOVANNI
LEFTY GOT IT RIGHT
SUMMER SOLUTION
FASQUE

TPs_#_16 PRO DADDY

11

12 SKESTOS

13 SEVENTH CHAPTER

14 L1 MR. CANADA

TPs_# 26 ARTIE'S FLIGHT
GALLANT PURSUIT

TPs # 3 DAYSTRIKE

TPs_#_43 ELUSIVE EVENING
SNAKE PLISSKIN

D'TUMBLING DICE
.50 JERSEY KING
.51 ZOL ZAYNE

EASY TEN

SILENT CRITIC
11 R IMAWARRIOR
iPA TPs # 18 WITH EXPRESSION

SO©OWO~NOOhWN =

S ©ooNO OhWN-=

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the %2 mile and then slow

2) Slow to the %2 mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you
might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace — This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.
Late Pace — This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the 2 mile time.
Combined — This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.
Class drop — the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:
The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.
The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with
the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.
Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are
dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of
horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



	Sheet1

