For my daily selections, visit HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/ For pace numbers, visit HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data". Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic. Delaware Park 7/27/2015

						1/2//2015	
4F Pace							
Late Pace							
	Combi	ined					
		Days since last start					
		↓ indicates class drop					
					Prog	jram #	
				_		C Dist Opering	
				1		6 Dirt Sprint	
		22_days			-	HAMMER SONG	
		49_days				FOILEEN	
		16_days				BROTHER MARK	
		35_days	\downarrow			SLAN ABHAILE	
		50_days				CATULAR	
		15_days				EL CHAPARRO	
		15_days			-	THEPRESIDENTALLION	
0	0	176_days			1	TRACE SCREEN	
Dirt				2		5 Dirt Sprint	
49	15	15_days			9	PROSPECTING ROAD	
46	-2	26_days			4	REGAL TREASURE	
53	-3	26_days			6	WARRIOR WONDER	
67	10	39_days	\downarrow		1	HOLIDAY GIFT	
76	-1	39_days	\downarrow		3	QUEEN FIDDLE	
0	0	56_days	\downarrow		5	REDWORRIORESS	
I							
Dirt				3		6 Dirt Sprint	
92	90	695_days	\downarrow		1	MANANDO	
99	92	57_days	\downarrow		2	WHISKEY SOUR	
71	55	27_days				NAVY BLUE	
88	68	18_days			5	CAMP BOREAL	
105	80	22_days			4	PRESIDENTAL COLORS	
100	69	14_days	\downarrow		6	GOVERNMENTSHUTDOW	
Turf				4		7.5 Turf Sprint	
	26	19 davs			8	LEFTY GOT IT RIGHT	
	46				-	MR. CANADA	
-	-	_0_00,0			-		
	Late Pace Late Pace Dirt 33 -9 75 75 61 79 81 0 Dirt 49 46 53 67 76 0 Dirt 49 46 53 67 76 0 Dirt 88 105	Late Pace Comb Dirt 33 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 34 -9 -13 32 80 19 75 48 61 19 79 32 81 32 0 0 0 Dirt 49 15 46 -2 53 -3 67 10 76 -1 0 0 0 Dirt 92 90 99 92 71 55 88 68 105 80 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 80 105 105 80 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 10	Ce Combined Days sin Days sin 33 34 22_days -9 -13 49_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 48 35_days 61 19 50_days 79 32 15_days 81 32 15_days 0 0 176_days Dirt -2 26_days 67 10 39_days 67 10 39_days 67 10 39_days 0 0 56_days 99 92 57_days 71 55 27_days 88 68 18_days 105 80 22_days 100 69 14_days 100 69 </td <td>Combined Late Pace Combined Days since I \downarrow in 33 34 22_days -9 -13 49_days 75 49 16_days 75 48 35_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 79 32 15_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 46 -2 26_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 99 92 57_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 22_days \downarrow 105<!--</td--><td>Ce Combined Late Pace Combined Days since last st Indicate 1 1 33 34 22_days -9 -13 49_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 48 35_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 49 15 15_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 99 92_days \downarrow 10</td><td>Combined Days since last start Indicates class Race Prog 33 34 22_days 8 -9 -13 49_days 2 75 49 16_days 4 75 49 16_days 4 75 49 16_days 7 81 32 15_days 7 81 32 15_days 1 0 0 176_days 4 49 15 15_days 9 46 -2 26_days 4 53 -3 26_days 4 67 10 39_days 1 76 -1 39_days 1 76 -1 39_days 1 92 90 695_days 1 99 92 57_days 3 0 0 56_days 4 105 80 22_days 4 105 80</td></td>	Combined Late Pace Combined Days since I \downarrow in 33 34 22_days -9 -13 49_days 75 49 16_days 75 48 35_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 79 32 15_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 46 -2 26_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 99 92 57_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 22_days \downarrow 105 </td <td>Ce Combined Late Pace Combined Days since last st Indicate 1 1 33 34 22_days -9 -13 49_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 48 35_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 49 15 15_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 99 92_days \downarrow 10</td> <td>Combined Days since last start Indicates class Race Prog 33 34 22_days 8 -9 -13 49_days 2 75 49 16_days 4 75 49 16_days 4 75 49 16_days 7 81 32 15_days 7 81 32 15_days 1 0 0 176_days 4 49 15 15_days 9 46 -2 26_days 4 53 -3 26_days 4 67 10 39_days 1 76 -1 39_days 1 76 -1 39_days 1 92 90 695_days 1 99 92 57_days 3 0 0 56_days 4 105 80 22_days 4 105 80</td>	Ce Combined Late Pace Combined Days since last st Indicate 1 1 33 34 22_days -9 -13 49_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 49 16_days 75 48 35_days \downarrow 61 19 50_days \downarrow 0 0 176_days \downarrow 49 15 15_days \downarrow 76 -1 39_days \downarrow 0 0 56_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 71 55 27_days \downarrow 99 92_days \downarrow 10	Combined Days since last start Indicates class Race Prog 33 34 22_days 8 -9 -13 49_days 2 75 49 16_days 4 75 49 16_days 4 75 49 16_days 7 81 32 15_days 7 81 32 15_days 1 0 0 176_days 4 49 15 15_days 9 46 -2 26_days 4 53 -3 26_days 4 67 10 39_days 1 76 -1 39_days 1 76 -1 39_days 1 92 90 695_days 1 99 92 57_days 3 0 0 56_days 4 105 80 22_days 4 105 80	

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

6 NEW DUDE5 DUBAI STORM

70	57	26	19_days		
65	67	32	31_days		
64	32	-4	40_days		
63	55	18	33_days		
62	75	37	80_days		
57	16	-27	12_days		
57	68	25	20_days		
56	57	13	19_days		
56	84	39	7_days		
38	27	-35	18_days		
0	0	0	40_days		
0	0	0	98_days	↓	
R5	Dirt				5
102	69	71	44_days		
97	74	71	34_days		
80	103	83	13_days		
67	90	57	18_days		
66	115	80	13_days		
62	105	67	8_days		
0	0	0	30_days		
De					0
R6	Turf				6
102	58	60	18_days		6
102 89	58 56	45	18_days 36_days		6
102 89 86	58 56 84	45 70			6
102 89 86 86	58 56 84 49	45 70 35	36_days 44_days 22_days		6
102 89 86 86 76	58 56 84 49 86	45 70 35 62	36_days 44_days		0
102 89 86 86 76 72	58 56 84 49 86 80	45 70 35 62 52	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days	l	0
102 89 86 86 76 72 70	58 56 84 49 86 80 94	45 70 35 62 52 64	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days	l	Ο
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111	45 70 35 62 52 64 80	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days		ο
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 13_days		Ο
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 13_days 21_days	P	ο
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 13_days 21_days 21_days		ο
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 13_days 21_days		
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 87	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 0 Dirt	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 21_days 12_days	I	6
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 0 87 107	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 0 Dirt 87	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 94	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 12_days 12_days	I	
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 0 R7 107 103	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 Dirt 87 101	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 94 103	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 21_days 12_days 43_days 14_days	↓	
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 87 107 103 103	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 0 Dirt 87 101 99	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 94 103 102	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 21_days 12_days 12_days 14_days	↓	
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 87 107 103 103 88	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 Dirt 87 101 99 88	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 94 103 102 76	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 21_days 12_days 43_days 14_days	Ļ	
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 87 107 103 103 88 85	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 0 94 103 102 76 85	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 21_days 12_days 12_days 14_days	Ļ	
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 R7 107 103 103 88 85 82	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 0 94 103 102 76 85 81	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 27_days 27_days 21_days 12_days 12_days 14_days 14_days 15_days	Ļ	
102 89 86 86 76 72 70 69 66 0 0 0 87 107 103 103 88 85	58 56 84 49 86 80 94 111 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	45 70 35 62 52 64 80 66 0 0 0 0 94 103 102 76 85	36_days 44_days 22_days 50_days 19_days 13_days 27_days 21_days 21_days 12_days 12_days 14_days 15_days 11_days 20_days	Ļ	

	-	SUMMER SOLUTION SEVENTH CHAPTER
		FASQUE
		NICKOS RED STAR
		SKESTOS UNBOLTED
		PASTA GIOVANNI
		SLONEKER'S STAR
		PRECISELY
		PRO DADDY
5		6 Dirt Sprint
	2	I WANT YOU TO KNOW
	3	AWAKINO CAT
	6	BIG ZAPPLE
	4	
	7	
	1	
	5	CAY TO POMEROY
6		8 Turf Route
0		
	4	FI USIVE EVENING
		ELUSIVE EVENING SNAKE PLISSKIN
	5	ELUSIVE EVENING SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT
	5 2	SNAKE PLISSKIN
	5 2 3	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT
	5 2 3 12	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE
	5 2 3 12 11 1	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT
	5 2 3 12 11 1 9	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN
	5 2 3 12 11 1 9 10	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC
	5 2 12 11 1 9 10 6	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE
	5 2 12 11 1 9 10 6 7	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING
7	5 2 12 11 1 9 10 6	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE
7	5 2 12 11 1 9 10 6 7 8	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE 6 Dirt Sprint
7	5 2 12 11 1 9 10 6 7	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE
7	5 2 3 12 11 1 9 10 6 7 8 7	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE 6 Dirt Sprint HOMEBOYKRIS
7	5 2 3 12 11 1 9 10 6 7 8 7 3	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE 6 Dirt Sprint HOMEBOYKRIS DISARM ROCKINN ON BYE
7	5 2 3 12 11 1 9 10 6 7 8 7 3 6	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE 6 Dirt Sprint HOMEBOYKRIS DISARM ROCKINN ON BYE LAKE CREEK
7	5 2 3 12 11 1 9 10 6 7 8 7 3 6 1A	SNAKE PLISSKIN GALLANT PURSUIT DAYSTRIKE WITH EXPRESSION IMAWARRIOR ARTIE'S FLIGHT EASY TEN SILENT CRITIC D'TUMBLING DICE JERSEY KING ZOL ZAYNE 6 Dirt Sprint HOMEBOYKRIS DISARM ROCKINN ON BYE LAKE CREEK

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

68	113	81	13_days		4	SUMO	
R8	Dirt			8		6 Dirt Sprint	
87	93	81	35_days	\downarrow	5	AMBIDEXTROUS ALEX	
84	75	59	11_days		6	TROCKETTE	
83	88	70	25_days		8	RAY KNOWS	
80	95	75	258_days		4	BUCCHERO	
75	98	74	26_days		7	TOTALLY DRENCHED	
75	92	67	26_days		3	MOON SONG	
74	94	68	18_days		2	ECONOMIC DATA	
56	98	53	15_days		1	G G'S SECONDCHANCE	
R9	Dirt			9		5.5 Dirt Sprint	
R9 89	Dirt 90	79	13_days	9	5	5.5 Dirt Sprint MAAN	
		79 80	13_days 13_days	9	5 4		
89	90			9	-	MAAN	
89 82	90 98	80	13_days	9	4	MAAN COMMERSANT	
89 82 81	90 98 64	80 45	13_days 19_days	9	4 6	MAAN COMMERSANT IT'S NEVER TO LATE	
89 82 81 80	90 98 64 56	80 45 36	13_days 19_days 342_days	9	4 6 8	MAAN COMMERSANT IT'S NEVER TO LATE EL BAGRE	
89 82 81 80 79	90 98 64 56 42	80 45 36 21	13_days 19_days 342_days 34_days	9	4 6 8 7	MAAN COMMERSANT IT'S NEVER TO LATE EL BAGRE FANTASMAGORICO	
89 82 81 80 79 67	90 98 64 56 42 94	80 45 36 21 61	13_days 19_days 342_days 34_days 27_days	9	4 6 8 7 1	MAAN COMMERSANT IT'S NEVER TO LATE EL BAGRE FANTASMAGORICO RITMO CRIOLLO	
89 82 81 80 79 67 60	90 98 64 56 42 94 103	80 45 36 21 61 62	13_days 19_days 342_days 34_days 27_days 8_days		4 6 8 7 1 3	MAAN COMMERSANT IT'S NEVER TO LATE EL BAGRE FANTASMAGORICO RITMO CRIOLLO TRIP SIX	
89 82 81 80 79 67 60 55	90 98 64 56 42 94 103 114	80 45 36 21 61 62 70	13_days 19_days 342_days 34_days 27_days 8_days 22_days		4 6 8 7 1 3 10	MAAN COMMERSANT IT'S NEVER TO LATE EL BAGRE FANTASMAGORICO RITMO CRIOLLO TRIP SIX QUINBY PETE	

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

Delaware Park	FTS=First Time Sta	rter		Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014	
7/27/2015	Return To G	rass /	First Grass	(Lower Rankings = Better Sire)	
Turf Report		Prog	ram Number		TPs = Turf Sire
			Turf Sire	Dam Sire	TPds = Turf Dam Sire
Race #			Ranking	Ranking	
4	RTG/FGS	1			NICKOS RED STAR
4	RTG/FGS	2			PRECISELY
4	RTG/FGS	3			SLONEKER'S STAR
4		4			UNBOLTED
4		5	TPs_#_76		DUBAI STORM
4		6		TPds_#_21	NEW DUDE
4		7 8			PASTA GIOVANNI LEFTY GOT IT RIGHT
4		о 9			SUMMER SOLUTION
4		10			FASQUE
4		11	TPs_#_16		PRO DADDY
4		12	115_#_10		SKESTOS
4		12			SEVENTH CHAPTER
4		14		TPds_#_45	MR. CANADA
6		1	TPs_#_26	TPUS_#_45	ARTIE'S FLIGHT
6		2	115_#_20		GALLANT PURSUIT
6		2	TPs_#_3		DAYSTRIKE
6		4	TPs_#_43		ELUSIVE EVENING
6		5	11 3_#_43		SNAKE PLISSKIN
6		6 7		TD-1- # 27	
6				TPds_#_37	
6		8	TDo # 20	TPds_#_3	
6		9 10	TPs_#_38		
6			TDo # 54		SILENT CRITIC
6		11	TPs_#_54		
6		12	TPs_#_18		WITH EXPRESSION

There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the $\frac{1}{2}$ mile and then slow

2) Slow to the $\frac{1}{2}$ mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race. Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time. Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better. Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected. Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.